

---

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
NO. 07-3531  
\_\_\_\_\_

PEDRO LOZANO, HUMBERTO HERNANDEZ, ROSA LECHUGA, JOSE  
LUIS LECHUGA, JOHN DOE 1, JOHN DOE 3, JOHN DOE 7, JANE DOE 5,  
CASA DOMINICA OF HAZLETON, INC., HAZLETON HISPANIC BUSINESS  
ASSOCIATION, and PENNSYLVANIA STATEWIDE LATINO COALITION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF HAZLETON,

Defendant-Appellant.  
\_\_\_\_\_

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL FOR CITY OF HAZLETON**  
\_\_\_\_\_

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
\_\_\_\_\_

Paul J. Orfanedes  
James F. Peterson  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
501 School Street, S.W., Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

    I.    Background ..... 2

    II.   Applicable Standards of Review ..... 4

        A.    This Facial Challenge Is Disfavored  
            and Plaintiffs Bear a Heavy Burden ..... 4

        B.    The Ordinances at Issue Are Presumed Constitutional ..... 5

        C.    The Burden Is on Plaintiffs and Never Shifts ..... 6

        D.    When the Action of a Lawmaking Body Is  
            Within the Scope of its Power, Fairly Debatable  
            Questions as to its Reasonableness, Wisdom and  
            Propriety Are Not for the Determination of Courts ..... 7

    III.  The Ordinances at Issue Are Not Preempted Under  
          the Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution ..... 8

        A.    The Ordinances at Issue Do Not Regulate Immigration ..... 10

B. Congress Has Not Expressed a “Clear and Manifest Purpose” to Effect a “Complete Ouster of State Power – Including State Power to Promulgate Laws Not in Conflict with Federal Laws” in the Field of the Regulation of Aliens . . . . . 14

C. The Ordinances at Issue Do Not Stand as an Obstacle to the Accomplishment and Execution of the Full Purposes and Objectives of Congress, Nor Do They Conflict with Federal Law . . . . . 24

CONCLUSION . . . . . 29

CERTIFICATES OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Cases**

<i>Affordable Hous. Found., Inc. v. Silva</i> , 469 F.3d 219 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	25
<i>Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Co. v. Oberly</i> , 837 F.2d 108 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	5, 23, 24
<i>Bank One Chi., N.A. v. Midwest Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996) . . . . .	22
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) . . . . .	2, 7
<i>Bilbar Construction Co. v. Easttown Township Board of Adjustment</i> , 393 Pa. 62 (Pa. 1958) . . . . .	6-8
<i>Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Assoc. Builders &amp; Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993) . . . . .	8-9
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) . . . . .	4
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) . . . . .	15
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1995) . . . . .	5
<i>California Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987) . . . . .	5
<i>C.E.R. 1988, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 386 F.3d 263 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	8
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) . . . . .	5
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) . . . . .	passim
<i>Egbuna v. Time-Life Libraries</i> , 153 F.3d 184 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	28

<i>Equal Access Education v. Merten</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 585 (E.D. Va. 2004) . . .	11, 12
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) . . . . .	9, 29
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) . . . . .	16, 27
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215(1990) . . . . .	4
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Waste Management Assoc.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) . . . . .	8
<i>Gray v. City of Valley Park, Missouri</i> , No. 4:07CV00881, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7238 (E.D. Mo. filed January 31, 2008) . . . . .	26
<i>Green v. Fund Asset Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 245 F.3d 214 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	9, 15, 27-28
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) . . . . .	15
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002) . . . . .	22
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977) . . . . .	16, 25
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 908 F. Supp. 755 (C.D. Cal. 1995) . . . . .	12, 13, 27
<i>License Cases</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847) . . . . .	2
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2007) . . . . .	passim
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) . . . . .	9, 27
<i>Metropolitan Casualty Ins. Co. of New York v. Brownell</i> , 294 U.S. 580 (1935) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) . . . . .	4
<i>National Mut. Insurance Co. of Dist. of Col. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949) . . . . .	6

<i>New York Dept. of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973) . . . . .	23
<i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104 (1911) . . . . .	2
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) . . . . .	9
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) . . . . .	25, 27-28
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) . . . . .	9
<i>South Carolina State Highway Dep't v. Barnwell Bros., Inc.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938) . . . . .	7
<i>Tower Realty, Inc. v. East Detroit</i> , 196 F.2d 710 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1952) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>United States v. Acosta De Evans</i> , 531 F.2d 428 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 836 (1976) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) . . . . .	19, 24
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2. . . . .	8
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
United States Code Title 7, section 2041 . . . . .	17-18
United States Code Title 7, section 2051 . . . . .	18
United States Code Title 8, section 1101 . . . . .	17

United States Code Title 8, section 1324 . . . . . 26, 28, 29  
United States Code Title 8, section 1324a . . . . . 26, 28, 29  
United States Code Title 8, section 1324a(h)(2) . . . . . 20, 21, 23, 24

**Other Authorities**

22 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1534 (Nov. 10, 1986) . . . . . 28  
1952 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1653 . . . . . 28  
H.R. No. 99-682(1) . . . . . 21
